## Planning Act 2008

## Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended)

## COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) CHARGING SCHEDULE ADOPTION STATEMENT: APRIL 2023

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Part 11, Section 213 of the Planning Act 2008 and Regulation 25 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) that a Modified Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule was formally adopted by Folkestone & Hythe District Council on 29 March 2023.

The modified Charging Schedule will take effect from 1 April 2023, when it will replace the Shepway District Council Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule dated June 2016 which took effect from 1<sup>st</sup> August 2016.

The Charging Schedule and supporting documents are available to view on the Council's website:

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/planning/community-infrastructure-levy

A hard copy of the Modified Charging Schedule and this Adoption Statement have also been placed at the District Council offices, Civic Centre, Folkestone, CT20 2QY.

The Council has given notice to those persons who requested to be notified of the approval of the charging schedule and has sent a copy of the adopted charging schedule to each of the relevant consenting authorities.

For further information on the adopted CIL Charging Schedule, please contact the Planning Policy team on 01303 853435 or email planning.policy@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

James Hammond – Planning Policy Senior Specialist